2025 Regular Session

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 354

BY REPRESENTATIVES CHASSION AND KNOX

A RESOLUTION

To commend Percy "Master P" Miller on being named president of basketball operations for the University of New Orleans and for his many accomplishments.

WHEREAS, Percy "Master P" Miller is a Louisiana legend who has succeeded as a businessman, entrepreneur, music mogul, entertainer, producer, author, speaker, philanthropist, and mental health advocate; and

WHEREAS, prior to establishing himself in the music industry, Mr. Miller enjoyed a career in the NBA, playing for the Charlotte Hornets and the Toronto Raptors; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Miller is the founder and CEO of P. Miller Enterprises and No Limit Records; his independent label has grown into an internationally-renowned record company; he performed during the kick-off ceremony of Super Bowl LIX and serves as an ambassador for entertainment in New Orleans; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Miller is the driving force behind Miller Family Foods, a familyowned business committed to strengthening families and communities by promoting active and healthy lifestyles; he has a business portfolio that includes investments in apparel, shoes, restaurant franchises, film and television production, and more; and

WHEREAS, although Mr. Miller enjoys a significant measure of personal success, he is most passionate about his philanthropic endeavors; his primary goal is to educate and empower members of the next generation to take control of their careers and financial futures, and he teaches financial literacy to students; and

WHEREAS, as the founder and chairman of the Louisiana-based Team Hope Foundation, Mr. Miller is committed to improving the lives of youth and the elderly through programs designed to enhance their quality of life; he is a mental health advocate and serves as an ambassador for the National Alliance on Mental Illness; and

HR NO. 354 ENROLLED

WHEREAS, Mr. Miller created the NOLA Walk of Fame, a prominent historical landmark honoring New Orleans trailblazers who have made significant global contributions; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Miller was appointed Youth Ambassador for the NAACP, and he has supported the Joel John Scholastic Academy in Los Angeles; he has received numerous accolades for his service, including two NAACP Awards for Community Service, the Social Justice Entertainer of the Year Award in honor of Dr. Martin Luther King Jr., and certificates of appreciation from the California State Assembly for his advocacy in civil, social, and economic rights; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Miller was presented with an honorary doctorate from Lincoln University, and he has been presented with a Key to the City from Memphis, Tennessee; Los Angeles, California; Louisville, Kentucky; Charlotte, North Carolina; Jackson, Mississippi; Houston, Texas; Gulfport, Mississippi; Baton Rouge, Louisiana; and New Orleans, Louisiana; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Miller was recently announced as the president of basketball operations for the University of New Orleans Privateers basketball program, and he is deserving of the highest recognition for his continued commitment to serving the New Orleans community.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend Percy "Master P" Miller on being named president of basketball operations for the University of New Orleans and for his many accomplishments; does hereby extend appreciation for his commitment to community service and philanthropy in the city of New Orleans and beyond; and does hereby extend sincerest wishes that he prosper in his new role with the Privateers basketball program.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES